

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL., APPLICANTS,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al., RESPONDENTS

RESPONSE BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS JULIANA, ET AL., TO APPLICATION
FOR A STAY PENDING DISPOSITION BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT OF A PETITION FOR A WRIT OF
MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON AND ANY FURTHER PROCEEDINGS IN
THIS COURT AND REQUEST FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE STAY

Julia A. Olson

Counsel of Record
(OSB No. 062230, CSB No. 192642)
WILD EARTH ADVOCATES
1216 Lincoln St.
Eugene, OR 97401
Telephone: (415) 786-4825

Philip L. Gregory

(CSB No. 95217)
GREGORY LAW GROUP
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
Tel: (650) 278-2957

Andrea K. Rodgers

(WSB No. 38683, OSB No. 041029)
LAW OFFICES
OF ANDREA K. RODGERS
3026 NW Esplanade
Seattle, WA 98117
Tel: (206) 696-2851

Attorneys for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	10
ARGUMENT	26
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	26
II. DEFENDANTS HAVE NOT SHOWN IRREPARABLE INJURY FROM THE DENIAL OF THE STAY TO JUSTIFY THIS COURT’S INTERVENTION	28
III. THIS COURT IS UNLIKELY TO OVERTURN THE DENIAL OF DEFENDANTS’ FIRST OR SECOND PETITIONS.....	30
A. Defendants Have Other Adequate Means to Obtain Their Desired Relief .	31
B. Defendants Have No Right to Issuance of the Writ of Mandamus on The Merits.....	32
1. The District Court’s Preliminary Conclusions Regarding Standing Are Not Clearly Nor Indisputably Erroneous	32
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Comport with the Judiciary’s Core Purpose.....	34
3. The APA Is Not the Sole Means of Review for Constitutional Challenges to Agency Conduct	35
4. The District Court’s Recognition of a Right to A Stable Climate System Capable of Sustaining Human Life Is Not Clearly and Indisputably Erroneous	38
5. The District Court’s Recognition of a Federal Public Trust Doctrine Extending to Territorial Seas Is Not Clearly and Indisputably Erroneous 40	
IV. FOUR JUSTICES ARE UNLIKELY TO SUPPORT A STAY WHEN THE DISTRICT COURT HAS ALREADY CONSIDERED DEFENDANTS’ THRESHOLD ARGUMENTS AND WHEN NO SPECIFIC DISCOVERY ORDER INTRUDES ON EXECUTIVE PRIVILEGE OR SEPARATION OF POWERS.....	42

V. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES OVERWHELMINGLY FAVORS A DENIAL
OF THE STAY 45

CONCLUSION..... 51

APPENDIX..... 53

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Alec L. ex. rel. Loorz v. McCarthy</i> , 561 Fed. Appx. 7 (2014)	41
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	48
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	13
<i>Barlow v. Collins</i> , 397 U.S. 159 (1970)	34
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	33, 34
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954)	37
<i>Bonura v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 459 U.S. 1313 (1983).....	27
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 8, 35
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011)	8, 33, 34, 35
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18, 30, 31
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 556 U.S. 1401 (2009).....	27
<i>Credit Suisse v. U.S. Dist. Ct for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997).....	18, 31
<i>Data Processing Serv. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1969).....	34
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	37
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	50
<i>F.T.C. v. Std. Oil Co. of California</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	5, 46
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	36
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	8
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	8
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976)	passim
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	27
<i>Holtzman v. Schlesinger</i> , 414 U.S. 1304 (1973).....	27
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	41

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Illinois Central R. Co. v. State of Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892)	40
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5
<i>In re United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 443 (2017)	18, 42, 43
<i>In re United States</i> , 884 F.3d 830 (9th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)	12, 13, 39, 40
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936)	27
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	8
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	36
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 (U.S. 1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	47
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago, Ill.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	38
<i>McLish v. Roff</i> , 141 U.S. 661 (1891).....	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. Baker</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1702 (2017).....	30
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken I)</i> , 418 U.S. 717 (1974)	34
<i>Milliken v. Bradley (Milliken II)</i> , 433 U.S. 267 (1977).....	47
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	5
<i>Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....	9, 47
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	36
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	passim
<i>Petroleum Expl. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Kentucky</i> , 304 U.S. 209, 221-22 (1938)	46
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	38
<i>PPL Montana LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	14, 40, 41
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Bannerkraft Clothing Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 1 (1974).....	46
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	5, 8
<i>Rosenburg v. United States</i> , 346 U.S. 273 (1953)	45
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980)	26, 28
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 1315 (1983)	27, 30
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	19
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	36, 37

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	34
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	34
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	38
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1998)	36
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co. v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 578 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009)	37
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 423 U.S. 1313 (1975)	27
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007)	37
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	33
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

John C. Cruden, Steve O'Rourke, & Sarah D. Himmelhoch, <i>The Deepwater Horizon Oil Spill Litigation: Proof of Concept for the Manual for Complex Litigation and the 2015 Amendments to the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 6 Mich. J. Envtl. & Admin. L. 65 (2016)	29
--	----

RULES

Sup. Ct. R. 23.3	32
------------------------	----

TREATISES

D. Slade, <i>Putting the Public Trust Doctrine to Work</i> (1990)	41
John Locke, <i>Two Treatises of Government</i> ¶¶ 7, 16, 134, 135, 149, 159, 171, 183 (1689) (Peter Laslett ed., 2d ed. 1967).	44
Robert S. Stern, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> 907 (8th ed. 2002)	27
Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> § 11.1 (110th ed. 2013)	27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	47
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	47
